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suggestions. 1 will allow one hour for 
this on Wednesday, i.e., tomorrow 
evening.

Shri Sadhan Gupta: Is it necessary 
to give notice of a motion?

Mr. Speaker: Any hon Member may 
give notice formally.

Rajknmari Sports Coaching Scheme
*41. Shri Keshava: Will the Minis

ter of Health be pleased to state:
(a) whether it is a fact that Govern

ment have a proposal to enhance the 
expenditure involved in the Rajkuman 
Sports Coaching Scheme, and

(b) if so, what is the amount and 
for how many years’

The Minister of Health (Shri Kar- 
markar): (a) and (b) There is no pro
posal before Government for increasr 
ing the grant-in-aid to the Rajkuman 
Sports Coaching Scheme during 
commg years

The Scheme was inaugurated m 
September 1953 with *a grant-in-aid 
of Rs 75,000 Since then there has 
been a progressive increase m the 
yearly amount of grant-in-aid due to 
expanding activities under the Scheme 
During the year 1957-58 a provision of 
Rs 5 lakhs has been made The 
amount of actual allotment every year 
depends upon the nature and scope of 
programmes that are drawn up for 
that period

Shri Keshava: May we know which 
are the places m which this scheme is 
put into operation and what arc the 
itme6 of sports that are involved

Shri Karmarkar: Perhaps, may I lay 
it on the Table7 It is an one and a half 
paged fist Or may I read it’

Mr. Speaker: CarA he give an ab
stract?

Shri Karmarkar: It can be sum
marised. The itines are athletics, 
tennis, table tennis, basket ball, volley 
ball, swimming and things like that. 
Permanent coaching camps are in pro*

*«3s at the following centres: Delhi, 
Bombay, Calcutta, Madras, Trivan
drum, Bangalore—Bangalore for athle
tics and tpntus—Hyderabad, etc. The 
universities covered are Andhra, Ali
garh, Bombay, Calcutta,..

Mr. Speaker: tfhe hon. Minister may 
lay it on the Table.

Shri Karmarkar: Only four more— 
Madras, Mysore, Osmania and Nagpur 
—that is all

Shri Jaipal Singh: May I know
what are the reasons—there may have 
been reasons why these funds were 
allotted to the hon Minister’s prede
cessor in office—why the handling at 
these funds should continue with the 
Ministry of Health, because the Min
istry of Education handles all such 
matters9

Shri Karmarkar: Is that a sugges
tion or information or question for 
answer’

Shri Jaipal Singh: I want to know 
the reasons why there is duplication of 
this activity m the Government of 
India The Ministry of Education 
deals with all these matters of sports.

Mr. Speaker' The Minister has al
ready allotted Rs 1J lakhs Whoever 
gives (he money, let him have a con
trol over that It is a suggestion for 
action The hon Minister may con
sider Sports increases health more 
than knowledge

Shri Jaipal Singh: I am not suggest
ing any action I want to know wh> 
this overlapping

Mr. Speaker: It cannot be ancw^fed 
It is a matter of policy The hon 
Minister will consider this matter.

Export of Bice 
t

/S h r i A K. Gopalan:
1 \  Shri Kodiyan:

'  Will the Minister of Food and Agri
culture be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have recef-
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v«d complaint* about the la^ge-scale 
export of nee froffl the Delta district* 
of Andhra Pradesh to East Bengal 
by lorries vUt Ratullah in West fien- 
gal; and

(b) if so, the steps Government have 
takexl to stop the exports?

Tbe Deputy -Minister of Food and 
Agriculture (Shri A. M. Thomas): (a) 
and (b) General allegations have 
been made that rice being despatched 
from Andhra to Ratullah station in 
Calcutta area, was for smuggling into 
East Pakistan Ratullah Is an impor
tant goods delivery point in Calcutta 
and serves the wholesale market in 
that locality Enquries have been 
made The complaints made have not 
been established The West Bengal 
Government have already been vested 
with necessary powers to prevent 
smuggling and they have already 
tightened up control over movement 
of foodgrains m the border area

Shri B. S Murthy: May I know
whether it is not a fact that the 
Andhra Government has been taking 
sufficient care not to allow export 
without permission’

Shri A. M Thomas: Now the Zone* 
has been formed Only with the per
mission of the Andhia Government 
can exports be made

Shri Heda: Is it not a fact that more 
rice from the coastal districts of 
Andhra has been exported towards the 
West Bengal side than the deficit that 
existed m West Bengal itself’

Shri A. M Thomas: In the very 
naturo of things total elimination of 
smuggling is impossible, since we have 
got a long land border At the samf* 
time, I may submit it is not possible 
to have large-scale movement either 
by rail or road, having regard to the 
precautions now taken This matter 
was enquired into by a senior officer of 
the Office of the Regional Director, 
Calcutta The matter has also been 
enquired into by my colleague Shri 
M V Krishna when he tour
ed the eastern region. The enquiries 
have not established that large-scale 
smuggling is foiatf on.

Shrtmatt B ow  Chakravartty: May
1 know if the Govemmeat have any 
calculation as to the amount of rice 
that has gone from Andhra to West 
Bengal and how much has been, 
acquired by the Government/

Shrl A. M. Thomas: The figures with 
xne indicate that to West Bengal, in the- 
Vear 1956, 82,000 tons have moved 
trom Andhra In 1957, till March, 
9,480 tons have moved 

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: The 
Second part of my question, Sir’  How 
touch rice has been acquired by the 
Central Government9

Shri A. M. Thomas: From this
Ratullah station’  A major portion of 
this quantity has been taken to the 
scarcity areas, of Nadiad and Mur&hi- 
dabad

Mr. Speaker: That is not what she 
wants

The Minister of Food and Agricul
ture (Shrl A. P. Jain): No portion of 
this has been acquired

Shn Thirumala Rao. Can the hon
Minister gi\e me any figures with re
gard to the exact deficit .n rice n 
West Bengal and the quantity of nee 
that was exported from Andhra to 
Orissa m 1956 and 1957’

Shri A M Thomas: I have not got 
figures at present

Shn A. P Jain It is very difficult 
to a*>sess the exact deficit In the 
major part of 1956-57, there no 
restriction on movement fi om Andhra 
01 fiom Orissa In the latter part of
1956-57 restrictions %ere imposed fro.r 
Orissa and a small quantitj of rue 
moved from Orissa to West Bengal

Shri Punnoose It is adm tted that 
there is large-scale movement of rice 
to West Bengal Whether it goes to 
East Bengal is doubtful How has 
this movement affected the price of 
rice in Andhra’

Shri A. M. Thomas: It has affected 
to a certain extent That is vhy we 
have formed the Zonelo restrict move
ment from Andhra to West Bengal

Shri PiuuMMim: To what extent?
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Mr. Speaker: They are not in a 
.position to tey. Next question.

Flood Om M  Schemes
t

*42. rShri Punnoose:
"^Shri Vuadertn Nalr:

Will the Minuter of Irrigation and 
Power be pleased to lay a statement 
showing.

(a) the amount spent on Flood 
Control Schemes during the first year 
of Second Five Year Flan and 
budgetted to be spent during the 
second year State-wise, and

(b) the progress made by flood con
trol measures to date?

The Minister of Irrigation and 
Power (Shri S. K. Patll): (a) and
(b) A statement giving the infor
mation is laid on the Table of Lok 
Sabha [See Appendix T, annexure 
12]

Shri Punnoose: Are the Govern
ment aware that the current monsoon 
has resulted in large-scale floods in 
the southern States and may I know 
whether the Government have receiv
ed any representations for help to con
trol the floods?

8hri S. K. Patll: From what State’

Shri Punnoose: To be more accu
rate, Kerala

Shri S. K Patil: There are Flood 
Control Boards in almost all the 
States Unluckily, Kerala has not 
yet formed a Flood Control Board 
We have not got such information 
Kleven out of the fourteen States 
have got their own Boards and allot
ments have been made I have no in
formation about complaints of floods 
from Kerala

Mr. Speaker: The hon Minister
■ays that no representation has been 
received from Kerala Government re
garding floods Hie Government to 
charge of the State must apply to the 
Central Government. There is neither
*  Board, aw has the local Govern
ment moved. What can* the Central 
Utadtar &>? flhri flinhasan Singh.

Shri Punnoose: I want information 
from him ,

Mr. Speaker: So, he goes on put
ting questions of a fishing nature. 
Hon. Members will see here, there are 
a number of questions which are to 
be asked

Shri Sihhasan Singh: What particu
lar steps have the Government taken 
or propose to take regarding the flood 
problem in the eastern districts of UP 
where floods are very common? Every 
year floods visit the place What steps 
have the Government taken to prevent 
floods in the eastern districts of U.P.?

Shri S. K. Patll: There is perfect 
luuson between the Central Flood 
Control Board and the Boards m the 
various States There is a large num
ber of plans, not one or two There are 
hundred methods by which this hat 
got to be done Allotments are made. 
So far as the UP is concerned, we 
have made allotment Possibly, it is 
the largest possible 

Shri Sinhasan Singh: What particu
lar step has been taken to meet this 
problem in this area7

Shri S. K. Patll: Various schemes 
are there Mostly those schemes are 
looked after by the Flood Control 
Board of the State concerned

Shri T N. Singh: May I know whe
ther the measure of having embank
ments to protect the floods in the vari
ous States has not met with the success 
expected’  If that is so, may I know 
in how many places the embankments 
have given way even m this early mon
soon itself’

Shri S. K. PatU: There cannot be 
any fool-proof or 100 per cent success 
in these things—sometimes SO per cent, 
sometimes 28 per cent, but there it is, 
and it is done in consultation with 
both the State and Central Govern
ments I cannot give exactly the 
figures as to in how many places it has 
been successful and in how many cases 
it has not been.

Stetaatl l e u  Cfcaktmaatty: In 
view of the fact tlattfw oaJariaaM  
tor floods right thnoghout India m  
almost all tivan Is tht lilting ot the




